influence on the meaning of the message contained in the texts. 

3.1.3 Sampling Technique 

After a survey of many of the Kamal‘s novels, two of his works were selected 

for Linguisticanalysis as mentioned earlier. The study is confined to the analysis of 

thirty idioms and thirty proverbs out of the one hundred and twenty three (123) in the 

texts. This means only about 50% will be studied and used for analysis. A sample is a 

limited number of elements selected from a chosen population to be representative of 

the population. Nwana (1981) also argues that where the population is large, only a